
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

 

CABINET: THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Function Room L at City Hall on Thursday 21 January 
2016 at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings held on 3 and 10 December 2015  (Pages 1 - 
12)

Scrutiny Matters  

2  To receive the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee report 
entitled 'Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) Services for Mental Health 
Service Users in Cardiff'  (Pages 13 - 106)

Corporate Services & Performance  

3  Annual Review of the Council's Voluntary Redundancy Scheme.  (Pages 107 - 
110)

4  Review of the Council's Disciplinary Policy and  Associated Policies & 
Procedures  (Pages 111 - 200)

5  Independent Commission on Local Government Finance Wales: City of Cardiff 
Council Response  (Pages 201 - 216)

6  CCTV Body Worn Camera Policy and Pilot Deployment  (Pages 217 - 274)

Education  

7  The Performance of Cardiff Schools and the Youth Service in 2014/2015  
(Pages 275 - 342)

Leader (Economic Development & Partnerships) and Education  

8  Cardiff Commitment to Youth Engagement and Progression  (Pages 343 - 368)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing & Transport Planning & Sustainability  

9  Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment and Site Assessment Criteria  
(Pages 369 - 426)



- 2 -

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

10  Adoption of Cardiff Local Development Plan (LDP)  (Pages 427 - 2440)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  3 DECEMBER 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Mar
[...]
mbers Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Rod McKerlich
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

77 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL UPDATE 

The Cabinet received an update on the progress of the Cardiff Capital Region 
local authorities in developing and securing a City Deal with the Welsh and UK 
Governments. It was reported that the City Council, in partnership with the 
other Cardiff Capital Region local authorities, was negotiating with the Welsh 
and UK Governments to secure a significant investment of up to £1.28bn, in 
projects that will have a very positive impact on the economy of the Region. 
The majority of the funding provided by the UK Government through the City 
Deal process would be by a payment by results mechanism based on 
increases in agreed economic outputs for the Region. It was noted that whilst 
the current funding scenarios are indicative, there will inevitably be a financial 
contribution required from local government. The comments from the 
Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee were circulated.

RESOLVED: that the progress to date and the estimated timescales to get the 
full agreement of all parties to complete the City Deal be noted

78 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTATION 

The Cabinet received an update on the Budget Reduction Requirement for 
2016/17 pending receipt of Provisional Local Government Settlement 

 

Page 7



together with details of draft budget proposals for consultation prior to 
submission to Council for approval.  It was proposed that the online 
consultation document would be launched on Friday 11 December 2015 with 
hard copies distributed to hubs, librarie
[...]
 

adequate consultation on changes in policy should be carried out with 
the trade unions. 

 
16. In formulating and reviewing its policy the Council must also, under the 

Regulations: 
 

• Have regard to the extent to which the exercise of its discretionary 
powers (in accordance with the policy), unless properly limited, could 
lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service; and 

• Be satisfied that the policy is workable, affordable and reasonable 
having regard to the foreseeable costs 

  
HR Implications 
 
17.  It will be important to have in place a scheme which continues to attract 

volunteers coming forward who wish to leave. Whilst the numbers 
volunteering has fallen in comparison to the same period last year, any 
further reduction in the scheme could have an adverse affect on the 

Page 109



Page 4 of 4 
 

numbers coming forward. This could in turn lead to more compulsory 
processes and the inevitable challenges that brings.  

 
Trade Union Comments 

 
18. The views of the Trade Unions have been sought in relation to any 

proposed changes to the current scheme.  All the Trade Unions stated 
their clear resistance to any proposed changes, pointing out the 
implications this would have if fewer and fewer staff came forward, 
expressing a wish to leave on the grounds of Voluntary Redundancy. 
They all requested that the scheme as it stands should remain in place 
unchanged. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(1) To retain the current Voluntary Redundancy Scheme and that it will 

continue to apply to both voluntary and compulsory redundancies. 
 
(2) that the Voluntary Redundancy scheme be subject to annual reviews.  
 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER  
Corporate Director  
15 January 2016 
 
 
 
The following Background  Papers have been taken into account : 
 
Review of Council’s Voluntary Redundancy Scheme: Cabinet 29 January 2015. 

Page 110



Page 1 of 9 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET 
[...]
tions, help 
streamline the process by introduction of new Fast Track Procedure and  
better support all those involved in the process by increasing availability 
of guidance, training and support. The new Resolution Policy is seeking 

Page 117



Page 8 of 9 

to change the culture from grievance to early resolution with key roles in 
this for managers, employees and Trade Unions.  

 
29.  A number of key areas have emerged from this review, which include the 

need for clearer roles and accountabilities for all those involved in this 
process, including HR People Services officers. The new guidance will 
assist this, alongside a range of Learning and Development initiatives 
which will be developed and put in place. 

 
30.  The proposals have been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
Trade Union Comments  
 
31.  The Trade Unions have fully participated in this comprehensive review  

and have reiterated importance of transparency in the process. They are 
keen that the new arrangements which would apply from 1 April 2016  
take into account learning from previous experiences, and support  the 
need for culture change across the Council in relation to how disciplinary 
matters are addressed in the future.    

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the revised Disciplinary Policy (Appendix A), the new Resolution 

Policy (Appendix B) and the 6 new Guidance documents to support 
those involved in various aspects of the process, . 

 
2. Agree that the revised arrangements to be implemented from 1 April 

2016. 
 
3. Note that there will be ongoing monitoring of the implementation of the 

revised arrangements  
 
4. Agree that the new arrangements (particularly those referenced under 

paragraph 14) will be subject to an initial review after 6 months with a full 
review following 12 months of operational experience. 

 
5. Agree that training be mandatory for those involved in this process e.g. 

Chairs, Investigating Officers  
 
6. Agree that the revised Council policies, procedures and guidance can be 

used in the forthcoming schools policy review as part of the Consortium 
arrangements. 
 

CHRISTINE SALTER  
Corporate Director  
15 January 2016 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



Page 9 of 9 

The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix A-  Revised Disciplinary Policy  
Appendix B-  New Resolution Policy ( to replace the existing Grievance and  

Bullying & Harassment policies and procedures)  
Appendix C- Letter from Chair of Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee and Response from Cabinet Member 
 
All 6 Guidance Notes are available on request: 

• Guidance for Investigating Officers 
• Guidance for  Presenting Officers  
• Guidance for  Managers 
• Guidance for  Witnesses  
• Guidance for  Hearing Chairs  
• Guidance for Employees 

 
The following Background papers have been taken into account 
 

• Review of Workplace Investigations in Cardiff Council by Chris Synan,  
March 2015 –Full Report and Executive Summary 

• Response from Chair of Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee: 03 November 2015 on Review of Disciplinary Policy 

• Equality Impact Assessment  
• ACAS  Guidance on Conducting Workplace Investigations, published  

November 2015 
 

Page 119



1.CM.035 Issue 4 Page 1 of 34 
 

Appendix A 

 
 
 
 

DISCIPLINARY POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE DOCUMENT PUBLISHED  
APPROVED BY Senior Management Team 
APPROVAL DATE  
DOCUMENT OWNER Employee Relations Team 
DATE FOR REVIEW April 2017 
 
    

Page 120

http://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/en/b/b1/Cardiff_logo.png


1.CM.035 Issue 4 Page 2 of 34 
 
 

 

CONTENTS   
 
SECTION CONTENT PAGE 

NUMBER 
1 Introduction 

• Policy Statement 
• Aims and Objectives 
• Scope of the policy 
• Awareness 
• Key principles 

3 
3 
3 
3 
4 
4 

2  Roles and Responsibilities 
• Employee 
• Manager 
• Investigating Officer 
• HR People Services  
• Chair 
• Chief Officer/Assistant Director/Director 
• Trade Union 
[...]
tee is also currently 

undertaking a Task & Finish Inquiry to examine specifically the issue of 
Cardiff’s National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) allocation. The 
Committee is considering the current arrangements for business rate 
collection and redistribution in Wales and whether it is benefiting or 
impeding economic growth and the development of the city’s economy. 
The recommendations arising from the Committee’s work will be 
considered by the Cabinet in due course and, any further points in 
addition to the Council’s response, as set out in Appendix 2, will be 
communicated to the Welsh Local Government Association, which 
provides the secretariat function to the Independent Commission on 
Local Government Finance Wales. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
13. To enable Cabinet to consider and agree the Council’s response to the 

Independent Commission on Local Government Finance Wales. 
 

Page 203



Page 4 of 4 

Financial Implications 
 
14. The report sets out the background to the financial challenge facing the 

Council and other Local Authorities across Wales. Whilst there are no 
direct financial implications arising from this report and its associated 
appendices, Appendix 2 outlines a strategic financial direction for the 
medium and longer term. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
15. The Cabinet has authority to agree responses to consultation papers 

from the Welsh Government and all other bodies in respect of strategic 
policy matters, and accordingly has power to agree the Council’s 
response to the Independent Commission on Local Government Finance.  

 
16. There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations 

of this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. note the ongoing Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee Task & 

Finish Inquiry into the issue of Cardiff’s National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) allocation; and 

 
2. agree the Council’s response to the Independent Commission on Local 

Government Finance
[...]
lude undertaking an Equality Impact Assessment to ensure 
that the Council has understood the potential impacts of the decision in 
terms of equality so that it can ensure that it is making proportionate and 
rational decisions having due regard to the public sector equality duty.  

 
 
 

Page 219



Page 4 of 4 
 

Financial Implications 
 
19. There are no financial implications arising directly from this policy.  

However, in implementing the policy the cost of the equipment and any 
other associated items will need to be funded from individual directorate 
budgets linked to the specific project.  In respect of the pilot referred to in 
this report the costs will be funded from the Civil Parking Enforcement 
Account.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to 
 
1 approve the CCTV Body Worn Camera Council wide Policy (Appendix 1) 
 
2 note the current delegation to the Council’s Senior Information Risk 

Owner in relation to approvals for Body Worn cameras initiatives that 
accord with the Policy. 

 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director 
15 January 2016 
 
 
The following appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1: City of Cardiff Council – CCTV Body Worn Camera Council Wide  

Policy  
Appendix 2:   Use of Body Cameras for Civil Enforcement Officers – Officer   

Decision Notice 

Page 220



   
 

 
 

Appendix 1 

 
 

 
City of Cardiff Council 

CCTV Body Worn Camera Council Wide 
Policy 

1
Page 221



Document Control 

Organisation City of Cardiff Council
Title CCTV Body Worn Camera Council Wide Policy 
Author Information Security Board
Filename 
Owner Senior Information Risk Owner
Subject 
Protective Marking NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Review date Annually

Revision History 

Revision 
Date 

Revision Previous 
Version

Description of Revision 

1st 
December 
2015 

v 0.1 Initial document 

9th 
December 
2015 

V0.2 V0.1 Amended to reflect the changes in approach to 
deliver a Council Wide Policy 

2
Page 222



   
 

 
 

City of Cardiff Council 
[...]
 16.7 6.7 3.4 
Secondary KQ3 22.2 11.1 7.3 
Special/PRU KQ1 0.0 0.0 7.6 
Special/PRU KQ2 0.0 0.0 6.1 
Special/PRU KQ3 0.0 0.0 10.6 

 
 
 

Page 341



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 21 JANUARY 2015 

 
 
CARDIFF COMMITMENT TO YOUTH ENGAGEMENT AND 
PROGRESSION  
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION & LIFELONG 
LEARNING and DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 8    
 
  
PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PARTNERSHIPS)       
(COUNCILLOR PHIL BALE) AND EDUCATION (COUNCILLOR SARAH 
MERRY) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To seek Cabinet approval to proceed with the development of a 

comprehensive, integrated, Cardiff Commitment to Youth Engagement 
and Progression Strategy for the city. 

 
2. The proposed strategy will set out how Cardiff Council, together with a 

wide range of partners in the public, private and third sectors, will seek to 
ensure a positive destination for every young person in Cardiff after 
statutory schooling, into employment, education or training. 
 

Background and context 
 
3. Vibrant, cohesive communities and a prosperous economy and society 

are founded on a strong education system. Cardiff, the capital city of 
Wales, is one of the fastest growing cities in the UK. It has long been an 
international city, trading with the world, welcoming people, ideas and 
innovation from elsewhere. Its economy has changed radically and is 
developing in new ways. Its population is increasingly diverse, with over 
100 languages spoken. It is a proudly bilingual city, committed to the 
development of the Welsh language. 
 

4. Cardiff’s education system has been responding to these changes. With 
a strong university sector, and major employers in the region, Cardiff has 
a high proportion of citizens educated to graduate level, attracting and 
retaining a highly skilled workforce. But in the past some aspects of the 
statutory schooling system 
[...]
extent 
that LA’s and their partners had prioritised and taken forward activities that 
would implement the YEPF, additional pressure may be more effective than 
turning the YEPF into a statutory requirement when changes to the 
accountability framework for schools and colleges (the use of destination 
outcomes) may make some difference to motivations.  At a later point when 
there is less government focus on the programme and no grant funding for 
EPC’s for example, statutory guidance might secure the progress made. 

 
HR Implications 
 
37. The age profile of the Council indicates that currently less than 5% of the 

 Council’s workforce are in the 16 to 24 age group (excluding reliefs and 
 casuals).  Alongside the positive impact and benefits to young people, 
 the proposals set out in this report will assist in encouraging young 
 people to consider the Council as a prospective employer and contribute 
 to the need to improve the age profile of the workforce.     The specific 
 HR implications arising from the proposed pilot  ‘Junior Apprenticeship 
 Scheme’ with the Cardiff and Vale College will be assessed as the pilot is 
developed. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Agree the implementation of ‘The Cardiff Commitment’ -   ensuring 

positive destinations for all young people in Cardiff – The Cardiff Youth 
Engagement and Progression Strategy 2015 – 2018 (Appendix 1),  and 
raise its profile to a new Corporate commitment in the 2016/17 Corporate 
Plan. 

 
2. Agree the approach to employer and business engagement in delivering 

the Cardiff Commitment as set out in paragraph 28 of this report. 
 
3. Support the development of a pilot ‘Junior Apprenticeships Scheme’ with 

Cardiff & Vale College. 
 

4. Agree that the Council continues to develop its Community Benefits 
approach to maximise opportunities for young people and raise 
awareness of this Strategy within its supply chain. 

 

Page 351



Page 10 of 10 

5. Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and 
Cabinet Member (Education) and relevant senior officers, authority to 
ensure that the necessary resources to achieve the above 
recommendations are identified. 
 

 
NICK BATCHELAR   NEIL HANRATTY 
Director     Director  
15 January 2016   15 January 2016 
 
The following appendix is attached: 
 
Appendix 1 – The Cardiff Commitment - Ensuring positive destinations for 
Young People in Cardiff. 
 
The following background paper has been taken into account: 
 
Cardiff 2020 

Page 352



  1  
 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 

‘The Cardiff Commitment’  
 

Ensuring positive destinations  
for Young People in Cardiff  

 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cardiff Council 
Youth Engagement and Progression 
Strategy 
2015 - 2018  

 
 

‘Choice and Opportunity  
for all’ 

Page 353

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=&url=http://graphicleftovers.com/graphic/check-list-1688/&psig=AFQjCNH7bONs-qfIrMrYpws1w-XkHJHjuA&ust=1452611301896687


  2  
 

Contents 
 

Foreword ...................................................................................................................... 3 
Introduction .................................................................................................................. 4 
Context ......................................................................................................................... 5 
Vision ........................................................................................................................... 6 
Desired Outcomes ......................................................................................................... 6 
Strategic Priorities and Key Objectives .......................................................................... 7 

Priority 1: Shared accountability and commitment to action ...................................... 7 
Priority 2: Early identification of young
[...]
 public sector equality duty. 
 

Page 373



Page 6 of 6 

25. The decision maker must have due regard to the Equality Impact 
Assessment in making its decision. 
 

26. The decision maker must also have regard to certain other matters when 
making its decision as outlined in the Statutory Screening tool.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to 
 
1. Approve the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment for 

submission to Welsh Ministers for approval (Appendix 1) 
 
2. Endorse the proposed Gypsy and Traveller Site Selection Criteria which 

will be used to assess potential sites (Appendix 2) 
 
3. Agree that a further report be brought to Cabinet setting out the findings 

of the site assessment process and recommendations on preferred sites. 
 
SARAH MCGILL      ANDREW GREGORY 
Director      Director 
15 January 2016     15 January 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 - Gypsy and Traveller Needs Assessment Report 
Appendix 2 - Gypsy and Traveller Assessment Site Selection Criteria  
Appendix 3 - Communities and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 6th January 

2016 letter and response 
Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 

The following background papers have been taken into account 
  
1. Undertaking Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessments Guidance, 

Welsh Government, May 2015. 
2. Designing Gypsy and Traveller Sites Guidance, Welsh Government, May 

2015 
3. Circular 30/2007 Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites, Welsh 

Government, December 2007 
4. Cardiff Council Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Study, ORS, 

April 2013 
5. Cardiff Council Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Sites Study, 

Peter Brett Associates, July 2013 
6. Statutory Screening Tool 
 

Page 374



1 
 

Appendix 1: Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 
Report 2015 

 
The City of Cardiff 

Council 
 

Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation 

Assessment 
2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 375


[...]
lopment Plan 2006 to 2026 and 

endorse the Inspectors Report, Adoption Statement, Final Sustainability 
Appraisal Report and Habitats Regulation Assessment 

 
2. Council endorse the preparation of the programme of Supplementary 

Planning Guidance (SPG) as set out in Appendix 8 and authorise the 
Director of City Operations to issue SPG for public consultation prior to it 
being considered by Cabinet and Council for final approval.     
 

3. The Director of City Operations be authorised to correct any 
typographical and factual errors together with any other necessary 
presentational matters and consequential changes prior to the final 
publication of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 
 

 
ANDREW GREGORY 
Director 
15 January 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1- Inspector’s Report  
Appendix 2 -Summary of Inspectors Report 
Appendix 3 - The Adoption Statement 
Appendix 4 - Tracked Changes Version of LDP (showing changes to Deposit 

LDP) (available in hard copy on request) 
Appendix 5 - Clean Version of LDP to be adopted 
Appendix 6 - The Final Sustainability Appraisal Report 

The Final Sustainability Appraisal Non Technical Summary 
The Final Sustainability Appraisal Appendix G 
The Final Sustainability Appraisal New Appendix I 

Appendix 7 -The Habitats Regulation Assessment  
Appendix 8 - Programme of SPG 
 

Page 432

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/Planning/Local-Development-Plan/Documents/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/Planning/Local-Development-Plan/Documents/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf


Plan submitted for examination on 14th August 2014 

Examination Hearings held between 13th January and 27th February 2015 
and on 28th and 29th September 2015 

Cyf ffeil/File ref: LDP/Z6815/14/515993 

www.planninginspectorate.gov.wales 

Adroddiad i Gyngor Dinas 

Caerdydd 

Report to Cardiff City 

Council 

gan; 

Rebecca Phillips BA (Hons) MSc DipM 

MRTPI MCIM    

Richard Jenki
[...]
 of 
adoption 

Biodiversity Current adopted 
SPG to the Local  
 
To be revised and 
updated to link to 
adopted LDP  
 
New planning 
obligations SPG 
to pick up S106 
issues 

EN5,EN6, 
EN7 

Within 18 
months of 
adoption 

Archaeologically Sensitive 
Areas 

Current adopted 
SPG to the Local 
Plan  
 
To be revised and 

KP17, EN9 Within 18 
months of 
adoption 

Page 2439



Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 

Current 
Status/Proposed 
Action 

Relevant 
Plan Policy 

Indicative 
Date for 
Production 

updated to link to 
adopted LDP  
 

Health New SPG to be 
prepared 

C6 Within 18 
months of 
adoption 

Gypsy and Traveller Sites New SPG to be 
prepared 

H7 Within 18 
months of 
adoption 

 

 

 

Page 2440


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings held on 3 and 10 December 2015
	Minutes , 10/12/2015 Cabinet

	2 To receive the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee report entitled 'Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) Services for Mental Health Service Users in Cardiff'
	3 Annual Review of the Council's Voluntary Redundancy Scheme.
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	4 Review of the Council's Disciplinary Policy and  Associated Policies & Procedures
	Cabinet 21 Jan 2016 Disciplinary Policy
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	Cabinet 21 Jan 2016 Disciplinary Policy App A
	Appendix 1:   DISCIPLINARY RULES
	Appendix 2:   AUTHORITY LEVELS & APPEAL ARRANGEMENTS
	Appendix 3:   DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION SERVICE

	Cabinet 21 Jan 2016 Disciplinary Policy App B
	AIMS AND OBJECTIVES
	SCOPE OF THE POLICY
	AWARENESS
	1.18 This Policy will be drawn to the attention of all employees.  The Council has a duty of care to its employees, and service users, and is legally responsible for ensuring that the behaviour and conduct of employees in the course of their employmen...
	KEY PRINCIPLES
	SECTION 2 - ROLES and RESPONSIBILITIES
	EMPLOYEE RESPONSIBILITIES
	MANAGER RESPONSIBILITIES
	HR PEOPLE SERVICES RESPONSIBILITIES
	MEDIATION SERVICE RESPONSIBILITIES
	SECTION 3 – RESOLUTION PROCE

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  21 JANUARY 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees (Min 86 to 93)
Councillor Neil McEvoy (Min 91 to 95)
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Dan De’Ath (due to Paternity Leave) 
Councillor Sue Lent

86 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 3 AND 10 DECEMBER 
2015 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet Meetings of 3 and 10 December be 
approved. 

87 TO RECEIVE THE COMMUNITY AND ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE REPORT ENTITLED 'INFORMATION, ADVICE AND 
ASSISTANCE (IAA) SERVICES FOR MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE USERS 
IN CARDIFF' 

Cabinet received the report of the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
entitled Information, Advice and Assistance Services for Mental Health Service Users 
in Cardiff. 

The report contained 31 key findings and 10 recommendations.

RESOLVED: that the report be received and responded by May 2016.

88 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 
SCHEME. 

 



The Cabinet considered a review of the Council’s voluntary severance 
scheme.  The review recommended that the scheme’s provisions remain 
unchanged at the current time. 

It was noted that the Trade Unions views’ were sought in relation to this 
matter. 

RESOLVED:  that 

1. the current Voluntary Redundancy Scheme be agreed and that it will continue to 
apply to both voluntary and compulsory redundancies.

2. the Voluntary Redundancy scheme be subject to annual reviews. 

89 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND  ASSOCIATED 
POLICIES & PROCEDURES 

Following an internal review of Council workplace investigations, a detailed review of 
the disciplinary police associated procedures has been undertaken, with a view to 
streamlining the procedure, improving efficiencies and building and developing a 
more standardised process. 

It was reported that the Trade Unions had fully participated in the review. The views 
of the Policy, Performance and Review Scrutiny Committee were also sought. 

It was highlighted that the new arrangements will be subject to ongoing monitoring 
and an initial review will be undertaken after 6 months, particularly in relation to the 
role of the HR advisor. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the Disciplinary Policy (Appendix A), the new Resolution Policy (Appendix B) and the 
6 new Guidance documents to support those involved in various aspects of the 
process be approved.

2. the revised arrangements be implemented from 1 April 2016.

3. there will be ongoing monitoring of the implementation of the revised 
arrangements 

4. the new arrangements (particularly those referenced under paragraph 14) will 
be subject to an initial review after 6 months with a full review following 12 
months of operational experience.

5. training be mandatory for those involved in this process e.g. Chairs, 
Investigating Officers 

6. the revised Council policies, procedures and guidance can be used in the 
forthcoming schools policy review as part of the Consortium arrangements.



90 INDEPENDENT COMMISSION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
WALES: CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL RESPONSE 

Cabinet considered a report regarding the Council’s response to the Independent 
Commission on Local Government Finance Wales. 

The Council’s response to the Commission proposed a series of reforms which would 
support a vibrant local democracy.

It was noted that recommendations arising from the Economy and Culture Scrutiny 
Committee regarding National Non Domestic Rates allocation would be considered by 
Cabinet in due course.  

RESOLVED: that

1. the ongoing Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee Task & Finish Inquiry 
into the issue of Cardiff’s National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) allocation be 
noted.

2. the Council’s response to the Independent Commission on Local Government 
Finance Wales be agreed, subject to the inclusion of an amendment relating to 
Core City data on NNDR.

91 CCTV BODY WORN CAMERA POLICY AND PILOT DEPLOYMENT 

Cabinet received a report regarding a policy determining the use of personal body 
worn CCTV camera equipment which outlined a pilot scheme.  

The policy would seek to ensure that the risks associated with the use of body worn 
cameras would be managed with the pilot deployment seeking to provide a level of 
evidence to inform a review of the implementation. 

RESOLVED: that

1 the CCTV Body Worn Camera Council wide Policy (Appendix 1) be approved.

2 the current delegation to the Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner in relation 
to approvals for Body Worn cameras initiatives that accord with the Policy be 
noted.

92 THE PERFORMANCE OF CARDIFF SCHOOLS AND THE YOUTH SERVICE 
IN 2014/2015 

Cabinet received an update on the performance of Cardiff schools during 2014/15.

The report provided an initial analysis of educational outcomes for the academic year 
2014-2015 and identified the main strengths and shortcomings in performance.  

RESOLVED: that the performance of Cardiff schools in the academic year 2014/2015 
be noted. 



93 CARDIFF COMMITMENT TO YOUTH ENGAGEMENT AND PROGRESSION 

The report detailed the development of a comprehensive, integrated, Cardiff 
Commitment to Youth Engagement and Progression Strategy for the city. 

The strategy set out how the Council would work with a wide range of partners in the 
public, private and third sectors in order to achieve a positive outcome for all young 
people in Cardiff. 

The strategy would enable the Council to progress its commitments to young people 
within the context of its ambition for the future social and economic prosperity of 
Cardiff as set out in the Corporate Plan.  

RESOLVED: that

1. the implementation of ‘The Cardiff Commitment’ -   ensuring positive 
destinations for all young people in Cardiff – The Cardiff Youth Engagement 
and Progression Strategy 2015 – 2018 (Appendix 1) be agreed,  and its profile 
be raised to a new Corporate commitment in the 2016/17 Corporate Plan.

2. the approach to employer and business engagement in delivering the Cardiff 
Commitment as set out in paragraph 28 of this report be agreed.

3. the development of a pilot ‘Junior Apprenticeships Scheme’ with Cardiff & Vale 
College be supported.

4. the Council continue to develop its Community Benefits approach to maximise 
opportunities for young people and raise awareness of this Strategy within its 
supply chain.

5. authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 
and Cabinet Member (Education) and relevant senior officers, to ensure that 
the necessary resources to achieve the above recommendations are 
identified.

94 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT AND SITE 
ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 

The Cabinet considered the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment prior 
to submission to Welsh Government, together with the proposed site selection 
criteria.

It was noted that this report was considered by the Community and Adult Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting of 6 January.

RESOLVED: that



1. the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment be approved for 
submission to Welsh Ministers for approval (Appendix 1).

2. the proposed Gypsy and Traveller Site Selection Criteria which will be used to 
assess potential sites (Appendix 2) be endorsed.

3. a further report be brought to Cabinet setting out the findings of the site 
assessment process and recommendations on preferred sites.

95 ADOPTION OF CARDIFF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) 

The Cabinet received the Local Development Plan Inspector’s Report, Adoption 
Statement, Final Sustainability Appraisal Report and Habitats Regulation 
Assessment together with a proposed programme of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance prior to consideration by Council. 

RESOLVED: that

Council be recommended to:

1. adopt the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006 to 2026 and endorse the 
Inspectors Report, Adoption Statement, Final Sustainability Appraisal Report 
and Habitats Regulation Assessment

2. endorse the preparation of the programme of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) as set out in Appendix 8 and authorise the Director of City 
Operations to issue SPG for public consultation prior to it being considered by 
Cabinet and Council for final approval.    

3. Authorise the Director of City Operations to correct any typographical and 
factual errors together with any other necessary presentational matters and 
consequential changes prior to the final publication of the Cardiff Local 
Development Plan.


